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IEC 62037-6-has been prepared by IEC technical committee 46: Cables, wires, wavegu
connectprsy RF_and microwave passive components and accessories. It is an Inter

INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

PASSIVE RF AND MICROWAVE DEVICES,
INTERMODULATION LEVEL MEASUREMENT -

Part 6: Measurement of passive intermodulation in antennas

FOREWORD

The Iffternational Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization ¢
all natjonal electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of IEC is to promote”int
co-opgration on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and electronic fields. 10 thi
in addjtion to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Technical Specifications;Technical

Stand

blications have the form of recommendations for international use and are accepted by IEQ
ittees in that sense. While all reasonable efforts are made\to ensure that the technical contg
tions is accurate, IEC cannot be held responsible forithe way in which they are used 9

IEC itpelf does not provide any attestation of.conformity. Independent certification bodies provide g
assesgment services and, in some areas, access to |[EC marks of conformity. IEC is not responsib
services carried out by independent certification bodies.

All usérs should ensure that they have the latest edition of this publication.

No liapility shall attach to IEC or its\directors, employees, servants or agents including individual ex
membgrs of its technical committees’and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property d
other [damage of any nature whatsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal
expenges arising out of the.publication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any

Attent|on is drawn to the_.Normative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publi
indispensable for the.correct application of this publication.

Attent|on is drawn.to the possibility that some of the elements of this IEC Publication may be the subjec
rights| IEC shalknot be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.
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Standard.

This second edition cancels and replaces the first edition published in 2013. This edition
constitutes a technical revision.

This edition includes the following significant technical changes with respect to the previous
edition:

a) dynamic testing requirements updated to define impact energy and locations to apply

impacts to devices under test;
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The text of this International Standard is based on the following documents:

Draft Report on voting

46/838/FDIS 46/859/RVD

Full information on the voting for its approval can be found in the report on voting indicated in

the above table.

The language used for the development of this International Standard is English.

nce with ISO/IEC Directives, Part 1 and ISO/IEC Directives, IEC Supplement, g
at wwwliec.ch/members_experts/refdocs. The main document types developed-by
describgd in greater detail at www.iec.ch/standardsdev/publications.

A list of|all the parts in the IEC 62037 series, published under the generaltitle Passive
microwgve devices, intermodulation level measurement can be found on\the IEC webs

The compmittee has decided that the contents of this document will'\remain unchanged
stability| date indicated on the IEC website under webstore.iec:ch in the data relate
specificldocument. At this date, the document will be

e reconfirmed,

e withgrawn,

e replaced by a revised edition, or

e amepded.

oped in
vailable
EC are

RF and
te.

until the
H to the
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PASSIVE RF AND MICROWAVE DEVICES,
INTERMODULATION LEVEL MEASUREMENT -

Part 6: Measurement of passive intermodulation in antennas

1 Scope

This part of IEC 62037 defines the test fixtures and procedures recommended for measuring

levels ¢f passive intermodulation generated by antennas, typically used in

commur
antenng

2 Nol

There a

3 Ter

31 T

No term

ISO and
address

e |EC
e |SO

ication systems. The purpose is to define qualification and acceptance test‘met
s for use in low intermodulation (low IM) applications.

mative references

e no normative references in this document.

ms, definitions and abbreviated terms

erms and definitions

s and definitions are listed in this document:

IEC maintain terminological databases for use in standardization at the f
es:

Electropedia: available at http://www.electropedia.org/

Online browsing platform: available at http://www.iso.org/obp

3.2
AIM

AUT
ESD
HPA

bbreviated terms
ctive intermodulation
ntenna under test
lectrostatic.discharge

igh power.amplifier

IM IIhtermedulation

LNA

ow noise amplifier

ireless
hods for

bllowing

PIM Passive intermodulation

RF Radio frequency

4 Definitions of antenna as it pertains to PIM

41 A

ntenna

An antenna is that part of a radio transmitting or receiving system which is designed to provide
the required coupling between a transmitter or a receiver and the medium in which the radio

wave pr

opagates.


http://www.iso.org/obp
https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=303af9cba464d9504151b90050062ab9

-6 - IEC 62037-6:2021 © IEC 2021

The antenna consists of a number of parts or components. These components include, but are
not limited to, one or many radiating elements, one or many RF interfaces, a distribution or
combining feed network, internal support structures, devices which control or adjust the
amplitude/phase response and distribution to the radiating element(s), filters, diplexers,
orthomode transducers, polarizers, waveguides, coaxial cables or printed circuits. In addition,
peripheral components could also influence the PIM performance of the antenna. These
components can include, but are not limited to, mounting brackets, mounting hardware, radome,
radome fasteners, thermal insulation and grounding hardware.

4.2 Antenna under test

The antenna hardware can have an effect on the overall antenna PIM performance. Therefore,
it is nece speci : vhich-is-te ALIT).

4.3

PIM in the presence of AIM is not within the scope of this document. If required, the PIM
measureément of an active antenna shall be performed on the passive portion of the antenpa only.

4.4 Antenna PIM

The antenna PIM is defined as the PIM that is generated by the antenna assembly itself at a
referenge plane or RF interface. The PIM can be measured in a radiated or conducted
(transmissive or reflective) mode.

5 Anfenna design and field installationconsiderations

5.1 Environmental effects on PIM performance

Any hardware located in the nearby environment can significantly influence the PIM
performpnce of an antenna or antenna system. The effect of ferromagnetic materials, d{ssimilar
metallic| junctions which are part of neighbouring hardware, such as other antennag, tower
structures, aircraft fuselagencomponents, spacecraft thermal control hardware, DC dnd ESD
grounding hardware, non=high pressure mechanical connections, etc., can potentially| have a
detrimental effect on the ,PIM performance of the communication system.

5.2 Antenna interface connection

Any intgrfacethat is exposed to RF is a potential PIM source and shall be designed tp be low
PIM. Cdre/shall be taken to ensure that all the mating surfaces are clean. The connlections,
whether| coaxial or wavequide, should be inspected for dirt, metallic filings, sharp prptruding
material, and other potential contaminates. Any coaxial connections shall be torqued to the
manufacturer’s specifications to ensure proper metal-to-metal contact pressure is achieved. If
waveguide is used, then the flange bolts shall be torqued to the recommended manufacturer’s
specifications. Careful attention shall be paid to the alignment of the mating coaxial connectors
or waveguide flanges.

The materials and combination of materials used in the connectors, including plating, are
important for the PIM performance. The use of a soft plating material (e.g. gold, silver, etc.) of
sufficient thickness (several skin depths) over a hard-base material (brass, BeCu, etc.) is usually
preferable. The number of interfaces (coaxial connectors and adapters) should be minimized.
This will reduce the number of metal-to-metal junctions and, thus, the possibility of PIM
generation. More information about coaxial connectors can be found in IEC 62037-3.
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5.3

Mounting considerations to avoid PIM generation

The antenna shall be properly secured to its mounting bracket. All bolts and holding harnesses
used to secure the antenna to its support structure shall be tightened and torqued according to
the manufacturer’s specifications. The coaxial or waveguide transmission line(s) leading to the
antenna input port(s) shall also be well-secured and prohibited from rubbing or moving.

Care should be taken in the antenna placement by pointing it towards a clear sky view and to
isolate it from all possible neighbouring sources of interference such as tower structures, near-
by antennas, buildings, walls, aircraft fuselage, spacecraft platform, etc.

5.4

Neighbouring sources of interference

Knowledge of the RF environment in which the antenna is to be installed is important. €ar

be take

interfergnce. For instance, structures having low contact pressure or corroding parts sh
avoided| Additionally, other antennas radiating in a similar band or in bands whose ha
could fall within the receive frequency band of the antenna being imstalled also
considefation. Other electric or electronic devices can emit interfering RE)Signals that
the recejive frequency band of the antenna.

5.5
IEC 620

Standard practices and guidelines for material selection

handling of components that can be susceptible to PIM genenation. Itis very important to g
the appljcation of the antenna, as there are large differences in acceptable PIM levels !
space applications and terrestrial applications.

6 PIM measurement considerations

6.1

Quality assurance process and handling procedures

The purpose of Clause 6 is to provide-guidance in the areas of quality control as it pertai

perform

accuracy and ensure safety when performing PIM measurements on antenna produ
following guidelines will help.minimize errors induced within the test system.

6.2

Measurement accuracy

The acquracy of PIM tests performed on antenna products can be severely affect
multitude of salirces that can be either external or internal to the test system. Som
sources| whighican affect the results of PIM tests performed on antenna products incl
are not [jmited to, the following:

a)

b)
c)
d)
e)
f)

g9)
h)
i)

)

k)

b should

n in the antenna placement to isolate it from all possible neighbouring\solirces of

ould be
rmonics
require
fall into

37-1:2021, Clause 6 serves as a guide for the design, selection of materials, and

onsider
between

s to the

ance of PIM testing of .antenna products. Procedures are included to enhance the

tts. The

ed by a
e of the
ide, but

loose, damaged or corroded mounting hardware attached to the AUT;

loose or corroded hardware exposed to the radiated RF fields from the AUT;
radio frequency signals generated by external sources;

faulty or poorly performing coaxial interface cables;

dirty/contaminated/worn interface connections;

improperly mated interface connections;

poorly shielded RF interface connections;

inadequately filtered AIM from the test set-up;

consideration of input transmission line losses;

contaminated absorbers.

objects comprising parts made of electrically conductive materials that are exposed to the
electromagnetic fields radiated by the AUT;
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6.3 Test environment

When applicable, PIM measurements can be accomplished outdoors. In performing such a test,
it is important to ensure that government regulations pertaining to the maximum authorized RF
radiation levels are met. Also, the RF energy radiated from the AUT can generate PIM in
surrounding structures that may couple back into the antenna resulting in invalid PIM test results.
Additionally, external sources of RF radiation can interfere with the test measurements. A survey
of the frequencies locally in use is recommended prior to testing. Many of the external sources
of PIM can be minimized or eliminated by performing the PIM testing of antennas within an
anechoic test chamber providing a low PIM test environment. More information on the
construction of anechoic test chambers suitable for PIM testing is provided in 6.8.

6.4 Safety

Performjing PIM tests on antenna products can be dangerous. Potentially high voltages and high
levels off RF energy can be present both within the AUT and within the test environment. The AUT
should Qe positioned such that personnel will not be exposed to electromagneti¢fields exceeding
the accgptable levels specified by government agencies.

6.5 Tpst set-up
6.5.1 Coaxial test cable assemblies

A problem with PIM test set-ups using coaxial cable interfaces is the need to repeatedly
connectfdisconnect coaxial connectors. The following are~some recommendations on {est set-
up procédures.

a) Sealling O-rings at connector interfaces shouldbe thoroughly cleaned or should preferably
be aypoided if possible. These O-rings accumulate metal filings, which can become 3 source
of P|M.

b) Insppct connectors, dielectric and interface mating surfaces or flanges for contanpination,
espgcially metallic debris, just prior toymating the interface. Also inspect connectorf mating
surfaces for burrs, scratches, dents) and loss of plating. Proper installation and torguing of
the hardware will minimize the genération of PIM within interface connections.

c) Clean compressed air should be used to blow potential metal particles from the cqnnector
interfaces after each connect=disconnect cycle.

d) Gregdt care shall be takén:to ensure that the cables have not been stressed or fatigugd to the
point of cracking. The\inner and outer conductors can crack under the insulating cabl¢ jacket
and |not be detectable by visual inspection. This will cause intermittent PIM signgls to be
gengrated. One,way to test for this is to flex or tap on the cable while performing a baseline
test.| If there~are fluctuations in the PIM signal, the cable can be damaged and should be
replaced.

6.5.2 Defining a good low PIM reference load

A good low PIM load can be made using a long section of high quality coaxial cable terminated
with a high quality (low PIM) connector. This connector should be soldered to the coaxial cable
on both the inner and outer conductors. The length of cable should be held in a fixture so that
no fatigue is placed on the connector or cable. When soldering coaxial cables, it should be done
very carefully to avoid melting or deforming the insulation, which can cause impedance changes.

6.5.3 Test set-up and test site baseline PIM verification

Prior to the testing of the antenna, perform a baseline PIM test set-up noise floor verification.
To verify the test set-up itself, a low PIM termination may be used. Check the cables and
connections for sensitivity to flexure, mechanical stress and configuration during the baseline
test.
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The test site should also be evaluated to ensure that it does not generate unacceptable levels of
PIM or to identify any potential extraneous interfering RF sources. The test site could be an
anechoic test enclosure or a chosen outdoor site. If an anechoic chamber is used, special design
considerations are needed as outlined in 6.8. During the site verification, if possible, use a low
PIM reference antenna having a radiation pattern and gain comparable to that of the AUT in
order to ensure that the test environment is exposed to representative flux densities as for the
AUT test.

The actual antenna PIM test should be performed using the same set-up as for the baseline test:
minimize movements of components, do not add components, minimize changes in the
environment, etc. After the antenna PIM test is completed or as required during the test, compare
the baseline test results with previous set-up verification results for any sign of degradation in
the test oyotclll.

6.6 PJIM test configurations

A typical test set-up for antenna reverse (reflected) PIM testing is shown in Eigure 1 and|another
for antepna forward (transmitted) PIM is shown in Figure 2. It should be noted that the gdynamic
range bg¢tween the two test configurations should be examined to assess-the appropriate|choices
to use. |n both cases, the test should take place in either a well-desighed low PIM anechoic
chambef or outdoors, which would allow the full range of antenna (movement. For the pntenna
forward|(transmitted) PIM test, a low PIM antenna on the receiver side of the test get-up is
required. Also, for this test, the environment can be first verified by using two low PIM antennas.

Whenever possible, the diplexer (Figure 1) and the filtep~(Eigure 2), both of which should be low
PIM, shall be placed as close as possible to the AUT.input port to minimize PIM genefated by
the test pet-up. The overall cable or waveguide lengths'should be minimized to deliver maximum
power td the AUT. Also, coaxial and waveguide adapters should be avoided as much as possible.

Test chamber

/i Amplifier Transmit filter, !
A | Y, |
7N / ’ % Diplexer !
. AUT
fz Amplifier Transmit filter :
\ | ~s ] |
— - INY/ i
Receive filter
~ |
Receiver Low noise
amplifier IEC

Figure 1 — Antenna reverse PIM test set-up

Each set-up has two synthesized sources, amplified separately to avoid AIM (active
intermodulation). The two-tone-test results in discrete intermodulation products, whose levels
are to be measured. These PIM products are typically first amplified by one or two stages of
LNAs before detection by the spectrum analyzer or digital receiver. This is in order to increase
the sensitivity of the set-up.
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f Transmit
! Amplifier filter Test chamber
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7 : !
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filter \ antenna |
1 1
] 1
3 AV .
mEZ2E ;
f Transmit I |
2 Amplifier filter ! !
N/ : :
N ~ /\ AVAVAVAVAVAVAWAVA
YV VV VYV \V \I
‘ load
N
by | Y
Receiver Low noise Receive filter
lifi
amprer Diplexer

IEC
Figure 2 — Antenna forward R]M“test set-up

6.7 Clombined environmental and PIM testing

6.7.1 General

to representative environmental operating conditions. If it is not possible, the AUT |may be

Whene{er possible and practical, each AUT should be measured for PIM while being ¢xposed
measured for PIM before and after exposure to representative environmental conditions.

6.7.2 Mechanical considerations

A loose mechanical joint is-likely to cause PIM. Materials expand and contract due to temperature
changeg. Different materials expand and contract at different rates. This difference can cause
varying pmounts of stress to be induced in any mechanical joint of the antenna componepts. The
differenges in expansion and contraction can even cause the parts to move so much as tp loosen
a mechanical joint> A bolted joint that was torqued to its specified value can loosen to the point
where the required clamping force is no longer being produced. Evaluation of meghanical
connectjonsimay be accomplished by performing PIM testing during thermal cycling.

Vibrations can produce detrimental effects similar to those from thermal environments.

For terrestrial applications, extreme temperature cycling occurs only in specific geographical
areas and is more applicable to aeronautical and space applications. Wind-induced vibrations
occur in most terrestrial and aeronautical applications but never for space applications. However,
vibrations are induced on space-borne antennas during platform manoeuvres. For space and
aeronautical applications, it is recommended that PIM testing be performed during thermal
cycling before and after vibration testing.

6.7.3 Test system cables and connectors

The test cables connected to the antenna under test are exposed to the same test environments
as the antenna itself. Therefore, great care shall be taken in selecting cables suitable for PIM
testing in the specific test environment. The entire test set-up, including the cables, shall be
verified under the same test conditions as for the AUT testing.
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6.8 PIM test chamber design
6.8.1 General

The purpose of 6.8 is to provide guidance for the construction of test chambers suitable for the
performance of PIM testing on antennas.

Evaluation of antenna products for PIM presents additional challenges not found with other non-
radiating components. The antenna will be connected to an RF source and will radiate RF
energy during the PIM test. This energy shall not be allowed to excite potential PIM sources in
the test environment. It is also sometimes not practical to perform these tests in an outdoor
environment since the radiated RF energy should preferably be contained. To successfully
perform PIM tpefing an antennas it can be desirable to construct an REF anechoic chamber

specially designed for PIM testing.

The main components of an RF anechoic test chamber are:

a) RF dgbsorber materials;
b) supporting structures and walls;
c) RF dhielding.

Each of|these components will be discussed in 6.8.2 to 6.8.4.

6.8.2 RF absorber materials

RF abso¢rber materials are commonly manufactured.from a carbon impregnated fogm. This
material offers attenuation to radio frequency signals‘as they pass through it. This attendiation of
the signpl (absorption of energy) serves in essence as a "load" to the antenna.

RF absqrber materials are available in many styles and sizes. The selection of style and size is
dependé¢nt on the frequency of operation,'and the placement within the test chamber| Proper
selectioh of the RF absorbers can be.the most critical factor in the construction of a PIM test
chambef. Recommendations that can_help in the selection process are as follows:

a) Select an absorber with an lincident RF attenuation greater than 30 dB.

b) For good results, place‘pyramidal absorber panels in the field of the antenna radiation
pattern, preferably wijthynormal incidence to the beam peak. However, best result§ can be
achieved when the interior of the test chamber is completely covered with RF gbsorber
material.

c) As g minimum,<ensure there are enough panels to avoid back reflections.

For safety purposes, select an absorber that contains fire retardant materials and is rated for the
anticipated/maximum power dissipation required.

6.8.3 Supporting structures and walls

The supporting structure and walls for the PIM test chamber shall provide a suitable inner surface
for attachment of the RF absorber material. In some applications, the supporting structure and
walls can also be required to assist in the control of the temperature, the pressure, the humidity
level, or other environmental conditions for the test.
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The materials and methods of construction will vary greatly depending on the specific application.
For many applications, simple lumber and plywood provide very good results. Cement block
construction also provides excellent support but at a much greater expense. Some general
considerations in designing the support structure and walls are as follows:

a) The use of metal shielding in the outer structure improves the isolation of the anechoic
chamber and is recommended when RF shielding needs to be high (see 6.8.4). However, it is
critical to ensure that the design does not include metal-to-metal junctions that themselves
have poor PIM performance. Examples of this would include overlapping metal plates or the
use of metal hardware going through sheet metal parts that are exposed.

b) Wood supports can be successfully joined using screws. Screws are stronger than nails and
it is easier to control their final location. Do not allow metal fasteners to contact each other,

DT ) !
evelnwitmmhthe—ramewor«:

c) Make sure that the actual dimensions of absorber panels are known before complating the
design of the structure as they do not usually have the exact size advertised.

d) The gize of the test chamber should be large enough to allow the test antennato be sufficiently
far flom any RF absorber to avoid mutual coupling between the radiating antennaland the
absqrber material.

e) Hindes, fasteners, light fixtures, fire sprinklers, mounting hardware, etc., should all be
evalpated for potential PIM generation.

6.8.4 RF shielding

RF shielding may or may not be required, depending on the,particular application. The purpose
of RF sHielding can be for security, to maintain a low Rk/noise floor in the test facility of can be
required to ensure personnel safety. A method of identifying the need for RF shielding is based
on the cplculated power densities. From such calculations, it can be found that RF level$ behind
the RF @absorber are extremely low and therefore“safe. It is always recommended thgt an RF
survey ¢f the area surrounding the chamber be ‘performed prior to the approval of the final test
plan or procedure.

Methods of RF shielding also vary depending on the application. One method providipng good
results for most applications is to apply thin aluminium sheets or panels to the exterior{surface
of the tgst chamber structure. Thé'sheets can be securely attached using adhesive products.
Placing |a plastic insulating material on the edge of each panel will prevent any direct|contact
between panels. A small gap between the panels will not pass RF energy except at extremely
small wavelengths compared to the gap size. Although RF power levels can be extremely low at
the RF dhield, it would still'be advisable to avoid materials which can generate PIM such as wire
mesh fgbrics.

7 DynamicPIM measurement considerations

71 Gene€ral

In real operating conditions, an antenna is submitted to varying amounts of stress, like
temperature changes and vibrations. Since PIM sources are often caused by loose metal-to-
metal contacts, whenever possible and practical, each antenna should be measured for PIM
while being exposed to representative operating conditions.

It is not possible to define a single test representing all the possible operating conditions for
any antenna but defining some guidelines to apply some stresses during PIM test can be done.
This is the goal of the "dynamic testing methodology" proposed in Clause 7, "dynamic" meaning
here with mechanical stresses.
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ynamic testing methodology

There are several methods to apply stress on an antenna. Nevertheless, the PIM dynamic test
shall be done in an acceptable time frame, in a practical and pragmatic manner, shall not cause
irreversible damages on the AUT and shall take into account that antennas can have different
various forms. The stress applied during the PIM dynamic tests should be able to detect

potentia

| instabilities within the antenna.

Methodologies permitting to apply a shock sequence are compatible with these inputs and goals.

The report should document the type, description and conditions of the test and the PIM values
prior to each dynamic test, during dynamic test, and after dynamic test. If the PIM cannot be

measurg

7.3 S

A shock|
face. SH

At each

The imp
or auton
IEC 600

hocks test

ing sequence is applied along the antenna, every 30 cm at least, preferably on
ock should not be applied on potential AUT accessories or other-fragile parts.

location, two consecutive impacts are applied.

act energy value shall be 1 J. The impact force can be applied by using a spring
hated impact hammer. A description of related tools, and methodology can be
68-2-75.

It is preferable that an impactor is made from polyamide (hardness range between 85 H

100 HR
and top
Figure 3
damage

It is prd
withstar

R Rockwell hardness according to ISO 2039-2) in order to ensure the energy
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Partie 6: Mesure de lI'intermodulation passive dans les antennes

AVANT-PROPOS

La Commission Electrotechnique Internationale (IEC) est une organisation mondiale de normalisation

de I'epsemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de I'lEC). L’'IEC a_pou
favoriger la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation dans (les- don
I'électficité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, '|EC — entre autres activités — publie des Normes”intern
des Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des Spécifications accessibles au*public (PA
Guidep (ci-aprés dénommeés "Publication(s) de I'lEC"). Leur élaboration est confiée a des\comités d'ét
travaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé par le sujet traité peut participer. Les org
interngtionales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, en liaison avec I'lEC, participent égalg
travaux. L'IEC collabore étroitement avec I|'Organisation Internationale de Normalisation (ISO), §
conditjons fixées par accord entre les deux organisations.

Les dgcisions ou accords officiels de I'lEC concernant les questions technigues représentent, dans la rf
possiljle, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étant donné que les\Comités nationaux de I'lEC i
sont rgprésentés dans chaque comité d’études.

Les Publications de I'lEC se présentent sous la forme de recofmmandations internationales et son
commeE telles par les Comités nationaux de I'lEC. Tous les efforts raisonnables sont entrepris afin
s'assyre de I'exactitude du contenu technique de ses publications; I'lEC ne peut pas étre tenue respo
I'évenjuelle mauvaise utilisation ou interprétation qui en est«faite par un quelconque utilisateur final.
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mesure possible, a appliquer de fagon transparente les,Publications de I'lEC dans leurs publications
et régionales. Toutes divergences entre toutes Publications de I'IEC et toutes publications nati
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fourni$sent des services d'évaluation de,.conformité et, dans certains secteurs, accédent aux ma
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L'IEC 62037-6 a été établie par le comité d'études 46: Cables, fils, guides d’ondes, connecteurs,
composants passifs pour micro-onde et accessoires. Il s'agit d'une Norme internationale.

Cette seconde édition annule et remplace la premiére édition parue en 2013. Cette édition
constitue une révision technique.

Cette édition inclut les modifications techniques majeures suivantes par rapport a I'édition
précédente:

a) mise a jour des exigences relatives aux essais dynamiques afin de définir I'énergie des

chocs et la position ou ils sont appliqués sur les dispositifs soumis a essai.
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Le texte de cette Norme internationale est issu des documents suivants:

Projet Rapport de vote
46/838/FDIS 46/859/RVD

Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote ayant
abouti a son approbation.

La langue employée pour I'élaboration de cette Norme internationale est I'anglais.

Ce document a été rédigé selon les Directives ISO/IEC, Partie 2, il a été développé selon les
Directives ISO/IEC, Partie 1 et les Directives ISO/IEC, Supplément IEC, disponibles sous
www.ied.ch/members_experts/refdocs. Les principaux types de documents dévéloppés par
I'lEC sopt décrits plus en détail sous www.iec.ch/standardsdev/publications/.

Une liste de toutes les parties de la série IEC 62037, publiées sous le titce 'général Dispositifs
RF et a|micro-ondes passifs, mesure du niveau d’intermodulation, se trauve sur le sitel web de
'EC.

Le comiié a décidé que le contenu de ce document ne sera pas modifié avant la date de [stabilité
indiquég sur le site web de I'lEC sous webstore.iec.ch dans les‘données relatives au dgcument
recherché. A cette date, le document sera
e reconduit,

e supprime,

e remplacé par une édition révisée, ou

e amepdé.
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DISPOSITIFS RF ET A MICRO-ONDES PASSIFS,
MESURE DU NIVEAU D’INTERMODULATION -

Partie 6: Mesure de I'intermodulation passive dans les antennes

1 Domaine d’application

La présente partie de I'lEC 62037 définit les dispositifs et les procédures d’essai recommandés

pour me
utiliséed
d’essai
applicat

2 Réfiérences normatives

Le prés

3 Ter

31 T

Aucun t

L’1SO ef
en norm

e |EC
e |[SO

surer les niveaux d’intermodulation passive générés par des antennes, généralement
dans des systémes de communication sans fil. L'objectif est de définir d€s mgthodes
He qualification et d’acceptation pour des antennes destinées a étre utilisées dans des
ons de faible intermodulation (faible IM).

ent document ne contient aucune référence normative.

mes, définitions et termes abrégés

ermes et définitions

brme n’est défini dans le présent document.

I'IEC tiennent a jour des bases de.dohnées terminologiques destinées a étre (tilisées
alisation, consultables aux adresses suivantes:

Electropedia: disponible a lladresse http://www.electropedia.org/

Online browsing platform:idisponible a I'adresse http://www.iso.org/obp

IM I

rmes abrégés

ctive InterModulation (intermodulation active)
ntenna Under Test (antenne soumise a essai)
écharge ‘€lectrostatique

igh Rower Amplifier (amplificateur de puissance)

ntermodulation

PIM  Passive InterModulation (intermodulation passive)

RF Radio Frequency (fréquence radioélectrique)

4 Définitions d’une antenne dans le contexte de I’'intermodulation passive

41 A

Une ant

ntenne

enne est la partie d’'un systeme d’émission ou de réception d’ondes radioélectriques,

destinée a assurer le couplage exigé entre un émetteur ou un récepteur et le milieu dans lequel
se propagent les ondes radioélectriques.
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L’antenne est constituée d’un certain nombre de piéces ou de composants. Ces composants
comprennent, entre autres, un ou plusieurs éléments rayonnants, une ou plusieurs interfaces
RF, un réseau de distribution ou un réseau combinant distribution et alimentation, des
structures de support internes, des dispositifs qui contrélent ou ajustent la réponse en
amplitude/phase et la distribution vers I'élément ou les éléments rayonnants, des filtres, des
diplexeurs, des coupleurs de polarisation, des polariseurs, des guides d’ondes, des céables
coaxiaux ou des circuits imprimés. En outre, les composants périphériques pourraient
également influencer les performances de lintermodulation passive de I'antenne. Ces
composants peuvent comprendre, entre autres, des équerres de montage, du matériel de
montage, un radéme, des dispositifs de fixation du radéme, une isolation thermique et du
matériel de mise a la terre.

4.2

Les matgriels constituants de I’'antenne peuvent avoir un effet sur 'ensemble des perfomances
de l'intgrmodulation passive de I'antenne. Par conséquent, il est nécessaire de, spédifier les

Une anfenne active comporte des dispositifs actifs tels que des amplificateurs a faible bruit
(LNA), des amplificateurs de puissance (HPA), des déphaselirs, etc. Une antenn¢ active
présent¢ également une intermodulation active (AIM), qui se_situe généralement a un niveau
bien plds élevé que l'intermodulation passive. La mesure de l'intermodulation pagsive en
présen de l'intermodulation active ne reléve pas daydomaine d’application du [présent
documeht. Si cela est exigé, la mesure de I'intermodulation passive d’une antenne active doit
étre réalisée sur la partie passive de I'antenne uniquéement.

4.4

ntermodulation passive dans I’antenné

L’intermodulation passive dans I'antenne.est'définie comme l'intermodulation passive générée
par l'aptenne elle-méme au niveau ~d'un plan de référence ou d’une interface RF.
L’intermodulation passive peut étre mésurée dans un mode rayonné ou conduit (transmis ou
réfléchi).

5 Considérations relatives a la conception de I’antenne et a son installation
sur|le terrain

5.1 Effets de I’environnement sur les performances de I'intermodulation passive

Tout matériel situé dans I’environnement proche peut influencer de fagon significdtive les
performpncestde l'intermodulation passive d’une antenne ou d’un systéme d’antenng. L’effet
des maflériaux ferromagnétiques, des jonctions métalliques dissemblables faisant paftie d’un
matériel situé a proximité, par exemple d’autres antennes, des structures de toyrs, des
composants de fuselage d’avions, des matériels de contrdle thermique des engins spatiaux,
des matériels de mise a la terre du courant continu et des décharges électrostatiques (DES),
des connexions mécaniques a pression non élevée, etc., peut éventuellement avoir un effet
nuisible sur les performances de I'intermodulation passive du systéme de communication.

5.2 Connexion d’interface de I’antenne

Toute interface exposée aux fréquences radioélectriques est une source d’intermodulation
passive potentielle et doit étre congue pour avoir une faible intermodulation passive. Des
précautions doivent étre prises pour assurer que toutes les surfaces de contact sont propres.
Il convient de vérifier les connexions, qu’elles soient coaxiales ou a guides d’ondes, pour
détecter la présence éventuelle de salissures, de débris (limaille) métalliques, de matériaux
saillants et d’autres contaminants potentiels. Toutes les connexions coaxiales doivent étre
serrées a un couple conforme aux spécifications du fabricant pour assurer qu’une pression de
contact adéquate entre métaux est obtenue. Si un guide d’ondes est utilisé, les boulons des
brides doivent alors étre serrés a un couple conforme aux spécifications recommandées par le
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fabricant. L'alignement des connecteurs coaxiaux d’accouplement ou des brides de guides
d’ondes doit faire I'objet d’'une attention particuliére.

Les matériaux et les combinaisons de matériaux utilisés dans les connecteurs, y compris la
métallisation, sont importants pour les performances de lintermodulation passive. Il est
généralement préférable d’utiliser un matériau de métallisation tendre (par exemple I'or, I'argent,
etc.) d’épaisseur suffisante (plusieurs profondeurs de pénétration) sur un matériau a base dure
(cuivre, BeCu, etc.). Il convient de réduire le plus possible le nombre d’interfaces (adaptateurs
et connecteurs coaxiaux). Cela réduit le nombre de jonctions entre métaux et, par conséquent,
la possibilité de génération d’intermodulation passive. Des informations supplémentaires sur
les connecteurs coaxiaux peuvent étre consultées dans I'lEC 62037-3.

5.3 onsidérations relatives au montage pour éviter Ta génération d’intermodujation
ppassive

L’antenpe doit étre fixée correctement sur son équerre de montage. Tous les boulons et les
harnais |[de maintien utilisés pour fixer I'antenne sur sa structure de support.deivent étrg serrés
au couple conforme aux spécifications du fabricant. La ou les lignes de transmission cpaxiales
ou a guides d’ondes conduisant au(x) port(s) d’entrée de I’antenne doiven? également tre bien
fixées e}l ne doivent pas subir de frottements ni étre déplacées.

Il convignt de placer I'antenne avec précaution en 'orientant par.temps clair et en 'isplant de
toute sdqurce possible de perturbations dans son voisinage, telle que des structures de tours,
des ant¢nnes situées a proximité, des batiments, des parois¢le fuselage des avions, deg plates-
formes ¢’engins spatiaux, etc.

5.4 Spurces de perturbations dans le voisinage

Il est important de connaitre I'’environnement Rk'dans lequel I'antenne est censée étre installée.
Il convignt de veiller au positionnement de l'antenne afin de l'isoler de toutes les éventuelles
sources|de perturbations adjacentes. Par.exemple, il convient d’éviter les structures ayant une
faible pression de contact ou des parties corrosives. En outre, d’autres antennes rayonnant
dans unfe bande similaire ou dans des\bandes dont les harmoniques pourraient se sityer dans
la band¢ de fréquences de réception-de I'antenne installée, exigent également d’étre prises en
compte.| D’autres dispositifs électriques ou électroniques peuvent émettre des signauk RF de
perturbgtion qui se situent dansla bande de fréquences de réception de I'antenne.

5.5 Pratiques de référence et cadre directeur pour le choix des matériaux

L’Articlg 6 de 'lEC.82037-1:2021 sert de guide pour la conception, le choix des matérigux et la
manipulption desXcomposants pouvant étre susceptibles de générer une intermodulation
passive] Il est tres important de prendre en compte I'application de I'antenne, dans la|jmesure
ou il existe d’importantes différences de niveaux d’'intermodulation passive acceptablés entre
les appljcations spatiales et les applications terrestres.

6 Considérations relatives a la mesure de I'intermodulation passive

6.1 Processus d’assurance de la qualité et procédures de manipulation

L’objectif de I'Article 6 est de fournir des recommandations dans les domaines du contrble de
la qualité, en ce qui concerne les performances des essais d’intermodulation passive des
constituants d’'une antenne. Les procédures sont destinées a améliorer la précision et a assurer
la sécurité lors des mesures d’intermodulation passive sur les constituants d’'une antenne. Les
lignes directrices suivantes contribuent a réduire le plus possible les erreurs induites dans le
systéme d’essai.
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6.2 Précision de mesure

La précision des essais d’intermodulation passive réalisés sur les constituants d’'une antenne
peut étre fortement affectée par une multitude de sources pouvant étre externes ou internes au
systéeme d’essai. Certaines des sources pouvant affecter les résultats des essais
d’intermodulation passive réalisés sur les constituants d’antenne comprennent, entre autres,
les éléments suivants:

a) des objets comprenant des piéces constituées de matériaux conducteurs, qui sont exposés
aux champs électromagnétiques rayonnés par I'antenne soumise a essai;

b) des matériels de montage laches, détériorés ou corrodés, fixés sur I'lantenne soumise a
essai;

c) des [matériels Taches ou corrodés, exposés aux champs RF rayonnés en provenhnce de
I'antenne soumise a essai;

d) des pignaux aux fréquences radioélectriques générés par des sources externes;
e) des fables d’'interface coaxiaux défectueux ou fonctionnant mal;

f) des fonnexions d’interface sales/contaminées/usées;

g) des ponnexions d’interface mal accouplées;

h) des ponnexions d’interface RF mal écrantées;

i) une jntermodulation active mal filtrée, provenant du montage d’essai;

j) la prfise en compte des pertes sur la ligne de transmission d’entrée;

k) des pbsorbeurs contaminés.
6.3 Environnement d’essai

Lorsque cela est applicable, les mesures d’intermodulation passive peuvent étre réalisées a
I’extérieur. Lors de la réalisation d’'un essaisde ce type, il est important de s’assurer|que les
réglementations gouvernementales relatives aux niveaux de rayonnements RF maximaux
autoriséls sont satisfaites. De méme, I'énergie RF rayonnée par I’antenne soumise a essai peut
générerfune intermodulation passive dans des structures environnantes qui peut se coppler en
retour dpns I'antenne, entrainant des-résultats d’essais d’intermodulation passive non [valides.
En outrg, les sources externes detayonnement RF peuvent interférer avec les mesures|d’essai.
Il est recommandé de relever.les fréquences utilisées localement avant de réaliser leg essais.
De nonlbreuses sources .externes d’intermodulation passive peuvent étre réduites|le plus
possiblg ou éliminées en rgalisant les essais d’intermodulation passive des antennes|au sein
d’'une ¢hambre d’esSai anéchoique fournissant un environnement d’essai dg faible
intermoglulation passive. Des informations supplémentaires sur la construction de chhambres

Il peut & g 3 v g gtituants
d’'une antenne. Des tensions potentiellement élevées et des niveaux potentiellement élevés
d’énergie RF peuvent étre présents a la fois dans l'antenne soumise a essai et dans
I'environnement d’essai. |l convient de placer I'antenne en essai de sorte que le personnel ne
soit pas exposé a des champs électromagnétiques dépassant les niveaux acceptables spécifiés
par les organismes publics.

6.5 Montage d’essai
6.5.1 Cordons d’essai coaxiaux

Un probléme avec les montages d’essai d’intermodulation passive utilisant des interfaces de
cables coaxiaux est la nécessité de connecter/déconnecter a plusieurs reprises les connecteurs
coaxiaux. Les éléments suivants sont des recommandations a suivre concernant les procédures
relatives aux montages d’essai.
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a) Il convient de nettoyer soigneusement les joints toriques assurant I'étanchéité au niveau
des interfaces de connecteurs, ou de préférence de les éviter, si c’est possible. Ces joints
toriques accumulent des débris de limaille métallique, qui peuvent devenir une source
d’intermodulation passive.

b) Contrdler les connecteurs, les surfaces de contact diélectriques et d’interface ou les brides
pour détecter la présence éventuelle de contamination, en particulier des débris
métalliques, juste avant d’accoupler l'interface. Vérifier également la présence éventuelle
de bavures, d’éraflures, d’ébréchures et de perte de métallisation sur les surfaces de
contact des connecteurs. Une installation et un serrage corrects du matériel permettent de
réduire le plus possible la génération d’intermodulation passive dans les connexions
d’interface.

c) Il convient d'utiliser de l'air comprimé propre pour souffler les particules métalliques
potentielles provenant des interfaces de connecteurs aprés chaque cycle de connexion-
décqgnnexion.

d) Des|précautions particuliéres doivent étre prises pour s’assurer que les cables njont pas
été goumis a des contraintes ou fatigués au point de se fissurer. Les condticteurs intérieurs
et extérieurs peuvent se fissurer sous la gaine de cable isolante, etrne pas pouyoir étre
détectables par un examen visuel. Cela provoque Ila ggénération de |[signaux
d’intermodulation passive intermittents. Un moyen de soumettrecela a essai copsiste a
réaliser des flexions ou taper sur le cable tout en réalisant un(essai de référence| S’il y a
des fluctuations dans le signal d’'intermodulation passive, le.cdble peut étre détéripré, et il
conyient de le remplacer.

6.5.2 Définition d’'une bonne charge de référence de\faible intermodulation passive

Une bonne charge de faible intermodulation passivepeut étre réalisée en utilisant ung longue
section e cable coaxial de qualité élevée terminée«par un connecteur (a faible intermodulation
passive) de qualité élevée. Il convient que ce conhecteur soit brasé au cable coaxial, g la fois
sur les ¢onducteurs intérieurs et extérieurs. Il convient de maintenir la longueur de cable dans
un dispgsitif, de telle sorte qu’aucune fatiguethe soit appliquée sur le connecteur ou le cable. I
convienf de prendre de grandes précautions pour procéder au brasage des cables coaxiaux,
afin d’épiter la fusion ou la déformation de l'isolation, qui peut provoquer des variations
d’impédpnce.

6.5.3 Vérification de I'intermodulation passive ambiante dans le montage d’essai et
sur le site d’essai

Avant dg réaliser les essais de I'antenne, effectuer une vérification de référence du plancher
de bruitf du montage.d*essai d’intermodulation passive. Afin de vérifier le montage dfessai a
propremnlent parler~une terminaison a faible intermodulation passive peut étre utilisée.| Vérifier
la sensipilité des~¢ables et des connexions a la flexion et aux contraintes mécaniqugs, ainsi
que la cpnfiguration au cours de I'essai de référence.

Il convigniégalement d’évaluer le site d’essai, pour assurer qu’il ne génére pas de |[niveaux
inacceptables d’intermodulation passive, ou pour identifier toutes les sources RF de
perturbations extérieures potentielles. Le site d’essai peut étre une chambre d’essai
anéchoique ou un site extérieur choisi. Si une chambre anéchoique est utilisée, des
considérations de conception particulieres sont nécessaires, tel que souligné en 6.8. Au cours
de la vérification du site, utiliser si possible une antenne de référence a faible intermodulation
passive ayant un diagramme de rayonnement et un gain comparables a ceux de I'antenne
soumise a essai, afin d’assurer que I'environnement d’essai est exposé a des densités de flux
représentatives, comme pour I’essai de I'antenne soumise a essai.

Il convient de réaliser I’essai d’intermodulation passive de I'antenne réelle a I'aide du méme
montage que pour lI'essai de référence: réduire le plus possible les mouvements des
composants, ne pas ajouter de composants, réduire le plus possible les modifications de
I’environnement, etc. A I'issue de I’essai d’intermodulation passive de I'antenne, ou tel qu’exigé
au cours de I'essai, comparer les résultats de I’essai de référence aux résultats précédents de
vérification du montage pour détecter tout signe de dégradation dans le systéme d’essai.
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6.6 Configurations d’essai d’intermodulation passive

Un montage d’essai type pour les essais d’intermodulation passive inverse (réfléchie) de
’antenne est représenté a la Figure 1, et un montage d’essai type pour les essais
d’intermodulation passive directe (émise) de I'antenne est représenté a la Figure 2. |l convient
de noter qu’il convient d’examiner la plage dynamique entre les deux configurations d’essai
pour évaluer les choix appropriés a utiliser. Dans les deux cas, il convient que I’essai se déroule
soit dans une chambre anéchoique a faible intermodulation passive bien congue, soit a
I'extérieur, ce qui permettrait un mouvement complet de [I'antenne. Pour [I'essai
d’intermodulation passive directe (émise) de I'antenne, une antenne a faible intermodulation
passive sur le cbté récepteur du montage d’essai est exigée. De méme, pour cet essai,
I’environnement peut d’abord étre vérifié en utilisant deux antennes a faible intermodulation
passive

Chaque|fois que cela est possible, le diplexeur (Figure 1) et le filtre (Figure 2), poundesquels il
convienf gqu’ils aient une faible intermodulation passive, doivent étre placés aussi prés que
possiblg du port d’entrée de I'antenne soumise a essai, pour réduire & ‘plus possible
I'intermodulation passive générée par le montage d’essai. Il convient de réduire le plus possible
les longpeurs globales des cables ou des guides d’ondes pour fournir lapuissance maximale a
I’antenne soumise a essai. De méme, il convient d’éviter autant que(possible les adaptateurs
coaxiauk et a guides d’ondes.

Chambre d’essai

I
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I
s ] |
N — R I
I
. . XS l
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o

Récepteur Amplificateur
a faible bruit IEC

Figure 1 — Montage d’essai d’intermodulation passive inverse de I’antenne

Chaque montage posséde deux sources synthétisées, amplifiées séparément pour éviter
I'intermodulation active. L’essai a deux tonalités entraine des produits d’intermodulation
discrets, dont les niveaux sont a mesurer. Ces produits d’intermodulation passive sont
généralement d’abord amplifiés par un ou deux étages d’amplificateurs a faible bruit avant la
détection par l'analyseur de spectre ou le récepteur numérique. Cela a pour objectif
d’augmenter la sensibilité du montage.
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Figure 2 — Montage d’essai d’intermodulatiofi/passive directe de I’antenne

6.7 Ejssais combinés d’environnement et d’intermodulation passive
6.7.1 Généralités

Chaque| fois que cela est possible et\réalisable en pratique, il convient de mesurer
'intermg@dulation passive de chaque cantenne soumise a essai exposée a des conditions
d’enviroI-mement de fonctionnement représentatives. Si cela n’est pas possible,
'intermg@dulation passive de l'antenne soumise a essai peut étre mesurée avant gt aprés
I’exposition aux conditions d’environnement représentatives.

6.7.2 Considérations-mécaniques

Un joint mécanique«lache est susceptible de provoquer une intermodulation passive. Les
matérialix se dilatentet se contractent en raison des variations de température. Des mptériaux
différen{s se dilatent et se contractent a des vitesses différentes. Cette différence peut
contribuer a fairé varier la quantité de contraintes a induire dans tous les joints mécaniques
des conjposarits d’'une antenne. Les différences de dilatation et de contraction peuverjt méme
provoquer.un déplacement des piéces tel qu’il peut entrainer le desserrage d’in joint
mécanique. Un joint boulonné qui a eté serré a sa valeur spécifiee peut se desserrer au point
ou la force de fixation exigée n’est plus produite. L’évaluation des connexions mécaniques peut
étre accomplie en réalisant des essais d’intermodulation passive au cours des cycles
thermiques.

Les vibrations peuvent produire des effets néfastes, semblables a ceux provenant des
environnements thermiques.

Pour les applications terrestres, des cycles de températures extrémes ne se produisent que
dans des zones géographiques spécifiques, et concernent davantage les applications
aéronautiques et spatiales. Les vibrations induites par le vent se produisent dans la plupart des
applications terrestres et aéronautiques, mais jamais pour les applications spatiales.
Cependant, des vibrations sont induites sur les antennes spatiales au cours des manceuvres
de plates-formes. Pour les applications spatiales et aéronautiques, il est recommandé que les
essais d’'intermodulation passive soient réalisés au cours des cycles thermiques, avant et aprés
les essais de vibrations.
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